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Survey Results

1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 e p4
(1) Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 -e+ p.4
(2) Reasons trips were canceled -++ p.6
2. Travel Plans for the Next Three Months -+ p.8
3. Travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained --- p.9
4. COVID-19’s impact on daily life -+« p.10
(1) Levels of anxiety -+« p.10
(2) Details of anxiety .-+ p.11
(3) Measures being taken in daily life -++ p.12
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Survey Summary

Survey title: JTBF Travel Status Survey 2022 [Overall Survey]
Survey target: Men and women aged 16 to 79 nationwide (selected from survey company panels)
Survey method: Online survey
Survey items: Status of travel every three months, future travel plans and intents, impacts of COVID-19 on daily

life, etc.
m First Quarter Survey (April 2022) Period covered by survey: January to March 2022 Survey period: April 25 to May 9, 2022
Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
%isdﬁs&ieaﬁ‘g 104 | 1,019 1,365 1,915 | 1,731 | 1,451 | 1,766 | 9,351 | 108 | 1,124 | 1,628 | 2,154 | 1,940 | 1,842 | 1,853 | 10,649 20,000
Composition Ratio (%) | 0.5 5.1 6.8 9.6 8.7 7.3 88 | 468 | 0.5 5.6 8.1 10.8 | 9.7 9.2 9.3 | 53.2 | 100.0
B Second Quarter Survey (July 2022) Period covered by survey: April to June 2022 Survey period: July 1 to July 7, 2022
Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 | 20-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59 | 60-69 | 70-79 |subtotal| 16-19 | 20-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59 | 60-69 | 70-79 |Subtotal| Total
?Iisdp“‘jﬂj‘szrl‘;? 151 | 1,146 | 1,411 | 2,025 | 1,802 | 1,627 | 1,634 | 9,796 | 107 | 1,104 | 1,476 | 2,020 | 1,895 | 1,657 | 1,945 | 10,204 | 20,000
Composition Ratio (%) 0.8 5.7 7.1 10.1 9.0 8.1 8.2 49.0 0.5 5.5 7.4 10.1 9.5 8.3 9.7 51.0 100.0
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (1) Impacts of COVID-19 on Travel (Domestic Travel)

The impact of infections on domestic travel: gradually weakening

i * The travel cancellation rate has repeatedly increased and decreased based on the number of COVID-19 infections. In the 6th |
: wave (January to June 2022) as well, the cancellation rate increased, but despite the fact that the number of infections was |
! higher compared to past periods of increased infection, the cancellation rate was lower. i
| i
: |

* Vaccination and easing of restrictions on behavior proceeded along with the progress of COVID-19, the mountain shape of the
travel cancellation rate gradually became lower, and the impact of infections on implementing travel has weakened bit by bit.

Q. Did you cancel or postpone any domestic sightseeing or recreational travel due to COVID-19?

(Includes one-day trips; only answered by those who were planning to travel) [Multiple answers]

I traveled as | had initially planned (rate of travel as planned)

100 | canceled my travel plans this month due to COVID-19 (cancellation rate) 120000

Due to the impact of COVID-19, | had to modify my travel plans

84.2 83.2 | canceled or changed my travel plans during this month for reasons unrelated to COVID-19
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*The periods of the emergency declarations and the priority measures to prevent the spread of the disease: from "Responses based on the Basic Response Policies" on the COVID-19 Informationrand Resources website published by Office for COVID-19 and Other Emerging
Infectious Disease Control, Cabinet Secretariat *Number new positive cases in Japan (Individuals): Based on data from the Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (1) Impacts of COVID-19 on Travel (Overseas Travel)

Going on overseas travel as planned: increased slightly

* The overseas travel cancellation rate due to the impact of COVID-19 peaked in April 2020 and is decreasing. The most recent
(May to June 2022) cancellation rate has decreased much more than previously.

increased slightly as a consequence of the rise in the global vaccination rate and the impact of the easing of entry restrictions in
each country.

e From January to June 2022 the number of infections in Japan increased while on the other hand the rate of travel as planned !

Q. Did you cancel or postpone any overseas sightseeing or recreational travel due to COVID-19?
(Includes one-day trips; only answered by those who were planning to travel) [Multiple answers]

I traveled as | had initially planned (rate of travel as planned)

100 | canceled my travel plans this month due to COVID-19 (cancellation rate) 120000
Due to the impact of COVID-19, | had to modify my travel plans
| canceled or changed my travel plans during this month for reasons unrelated to COVID-19
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (2) Reasons Trips were Canceled (Domestic Travel)

Reasons for Cancellation of Domestic Travel: "avoiding risk of infection" the most common
reason but decreasing

Amongst reasons for canceling domestic travel, as previously, the percentage of respondents who answered "Avoiding risk of infection to self"
was highest. In 2020 and 2021 that figure remained largely unchanged, but from January 2022 onwards it has been decreasing and it reached |ts|
lowest value in June 2022. .

"Requests for self-restraint" scored high values under the 2020 and 2021 emergency declarations, but under priority measures to prevent the,
spread of the disease in 2022 it was relatively low compared to the times when emergency declarations were issued in the past. |

Q. Please select the reasons that influenced your decision to cancel your domestic travel. (only for those who

canceled due to COVID-19) [Multiple answers] (%)
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (2) Reasons Trips were Canceled (Overseas Travel)

Cancellation of overseas travel: the same trends as for domestic travel

* As with domestic travel, "Avoiding risk of infection to self" was the most common reason for canceling overseas travel in all months.

1
1
l
1
| * Regarding "requests for self-restraint" too, as with domestic travel, the impact on travel was smaller when implementing priority
: measures to prevent the spread of the disease compared to when the emergency declarations were issued.

1

1

Q. Please select the reasons that influenced your decision to cancel your overseas travel. (only for those who canceled due

to COVID-19) [Multiple answers] (%)
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2. Travel Plans for the Next Three Months

"Plan to take an overnight trip in Japan" in 2022: higher than last year

* The percentage of respondents answering in 2022 that they "intend to travel" during the next three months is higher than in the same
period in the previous year.

1
1
l
i *  "Currently plan to take an overnight trip in Japan" has been higher than the same period in the previous year at the time of all of the

: surveys from the January 2022 survey onwards. In particular in the most recent July 2022 survey, the rate for planning to take an overnight
: trip in Japan was the highest it has been since commencement of the survey. There were more infections in April under the sixth wave

| and July after entering the seventh wave compared to under the first to fifth waves, but due to the easing of restrictions on behavior and

: other factors, travel plans have been increasing.

Q. Please tell us your sightseeing or recreational travel plans for the next three months. [Multiple answers] (%)

I
§ Intend to travel (including reconsideration/cancellation)
(=]
% o - ocnNnm
2 s | 208
g %_ = % .5 %Ji Domestic Day Trips Domestic Accommodation Travel Overseas Travel
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3. Travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained

"I want to travel more than ever:" increasing since the beginning of COVID-19

. *  When asked about their travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained, the percentage of respondents who answered "I want to travel morei
: than ever" has been trending at about the same level since the January 2022 survey. Compared to the beginning of COVID-19 (the May 2020
i survey), this figure has increased by more than 10 percentage points. !

Q. Do you want to travel after COVID-19 is contained?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May survey 51.0 5.9 12.1 12.6
2020  ‘ulvsurvey 50.1 8.7 11.3 12.2
October survey 50.6 6.0 10.8 114
January survey 47.4 4.8 11.4 11.3
May survey 47.3 4.5 10.2 10.7
2021
July survey 48.1 4.6 10.5 11.0
October survey 47.0 5.4 10.8 11.0
January survey 43.6 43 10.6 12.1
2022  Aprilsurvey 44.3 4.8 10.8 11.8
July survey 43.9 4.4 11.4 12.1

)’dﬁﬂ!@iﬁ)\ Emszﬁﬂ*i

| want to travel about as much as beforel don't want to travel as much as before| | don't want to travel at all didn’t travel much even before COVID-19

* May 2020 survey to January 2022 survey:n= 50,000, April and July 2022 surveys: n = 20,000
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4. COVID-19’s Impact on Daily Life (1) Levels of Anxiety

In July 2022 "Very anxious about COVID-19" reached its lowest figure since May 2020

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Q. Are you anxious about COVID-19?

Under the first
emergency
declaration
(4/7to0 5/25)

2020

May survey

July survey

Under the second
emergency
declaration
(1/8t03/21) m—

2021

Under priority
measures to prevent
the spread of the
disease
(4/5 to 9/30)

October survey

January survey

May survey

Under the third
emergency
declaration

(4/25 to 9/30)

July survey

October survey

0%

20%

53.9

43.7

w
o
©

* The percentage of respondents answering that they are "Very anxious" about the COVID-19 epidemic was at the lowest Ievel'
since commencement of the survey in the most recent July 2022 survey.

*  "Very anxious" repeatedly rose under the emergency declarations and the priority measures to prevent the spread of the disease.
and fell again after the lifting of the declarations and measures. Nonetheless, the size of the rise has gradually become smaller, so.
we can see that anxiety about COVID-19 is abating little by little.

353 6.2 3.1

42.6 77 4.2
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1.8
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measures to prevent
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Very anxious

Somewhat anxious

60%
48.9
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47 .4
44 4
44.6
Neither

* May 2020 survey to Jan

15.9
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Not too anxious Not anxious at all
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4. COVID-19’s Impact on Daily Life (2) Details of Anxiety
"Anxiety about self or family member becoming infected continues while on the other hand,
anxiety in daily life is easing

*  When we asked the respondents about the details of their anxiety about COVID-19, in all of the survey periods "Self or family member becoming
infected" was the highest area of concern, at about 90%. This is followed by "No end in sight/becoming prolonged."

systems," "Stagnation in Japanese economy," "Way of life is changing (refraining from going out, etc.)," and "Difficulty in obtaining necessary daily
necessities" has greatly decreased when comparing the beginning of COVID-19 (the May 2020 survey) with most recently (the July 2022 survey).

'« Anxiety about infection and becoming prolonged continued while on the other hand anxiety in daily life such as "Breakdown of healthcare

. What is making you anxious about COVID-19? (Only those who feel anxious) [Multiple answers .
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4. COVID-19’s Impact on Daily Life (3) Measures Being Taken in Daily Life

"Wear masks" becoming established and large decrease in refraining from going out as a
measure to combat infection

* Among the measures being taken in daily life against COVID-19, "Wear masks when going out" has sometimes become established.

i * Comparing the May 2020 survey and July 2022 survey, the implementation rate has decreased for all of the items. In particular "Avoid unnecessary
: outings," "Refrain from eating out" and "Refrain from travel/recreation" have greatly decreased by more than 30 percentage points. Compared to
: the beginning of COVID-19, the number of infections is greater currently, but refraining from going out has greatly decreased as a measure to

Q. What measures are you taking in your daily life against COVID-19? [Multiple answers]
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